deemed unnecessary and burdensome and not in the best interests of the Township 
by the Township Board of Trustees are exceptions to the sealed bid and sealed 
proposal requirements of this Section. 

2. Purchases of $25,000 or Less: All supplies and contractual services not 
exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) in cost may be made in 
accordance with purchase procedures established by the Township Board. 

4.9(a) INVITATION FOR BIDS        

1. The Invitation for bids is used to initiate the competitive bid process. 
2. The Invitation for Bids should generally include:

[...]

Except as provided by subsection (b) of this section, the Township Board 
shall award all contracts after receiving the recommendation of the Department or 
other designated Township official. 

2. Exceptions: An Executive Team member is authorized to enter: 
a. All contracts that do not exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000)  
b. All contracts for expenditures necessary to perform statutory functions, i.e. 

assessment notices, tax bills, etc. do not require prior Board approval provided that 
the goods or services are within budget, and if the contract adheres to current